

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE INITIATIVE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 5096 (JMF)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE INITIATIVE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 6359 (JMF)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF OPEN
SOCIETY JUSTICE INITIATIVE'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. CIA Does Not Meet the Requirements for a Glomar Response	1
A. CIA Has Failed to Justify Invoking Exemption 1	3
B. CIA Has Failed to Justify Invoking Exemption 3	7
II. CIA Officially Acknowledged Its Interest and Role in the COVID-19 Pandemic	8
III. A <i>Vaughn</i> Index, While Not Required, Would Diminish Any Concerns About Threats to National Security and Intelligence Sources and Methods	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> (“ <i>ACLU 2018</i> ”), 322 F. Supp. 3d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	2, 5, 8, 9
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> (“ <i>ACLU 2020</i> ”), No. 17 Civ. 9972, 2020 WL 5913758 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2020)	2, 4
<i>ACLU v. FBI</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2006)	7
<i>Ctr. for Const. Rts. v. CIA</i> , 765 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>James Madison Project v. DOJ</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2018)	9
<i>Kulhawik v. Holder</i> , 571 F.3d 296, 298 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Leopold v. CIA</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> (“ <i>N.Y. Times</i> ”), 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 4, 9
<i>Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. ICE</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	1
<i>Open Soc’y Just. Initiative v. CIA</i> , No. 19-cv-1329 (PAE), 2020 WL 7231954 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2020).....	8, 9
<i>Osen v. U.S. Cent. Command</i> , 969 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2020)	9

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....1

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....3, 8, 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 13,526, 3 C.F.R. § 1.1(a)(4).....2
